

No. 23-719

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Petitioner,

v.

NORMA ANDERSON, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO

**BRIEF FOR DAVID B. TATGE AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

DAVID B. TATGE

Counsel of Record

DAVID B. TATGE, PLLC

13000 Grey Friars Place

Oak Hill, Virginia 20171

(703) 991-6087

dtatge@tatgelawpllc.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

327115



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE RULING OF THE COLORADO SUPREME COURT BELOW SHOULD BE AFFIRMED	5
A. Section 3 of the Fourteenth Amendment to the Constitution bars from federal and state office persons, like President Trump, who swore an oath to support the Constitution and later violated it by insurrection against the country.	6
1. Section 3 of the Fourteenth Amendment is self-executing, as shown by its plain words and meaning	6

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
2. In <i>Case of Davis</i> Chief Justice Chase of this Court, riding circuit in Virginia, ruled that Section 3 of Article 14 is self-executing, consistent with its plain meaning, in a split decision appealed to this Court then later mooted	8
3. Chief Judge Chase's later ruling in <i>Griffin's Case</i> that Section 3 of the Fourteenth Amendment is <i>not</i> self-executing, and can be enforced only by Congress, was erroneous. This ruling did not respect the plain words of Section 3 of Article XIV, nor cite, let alone distinguish, his earlier ruling to the contrary in <i>Case of Davis</i> , and evidenced improper judicial activism	16
4. This Court has held that Article 14 is self-executing	22
B. From the time of the Civil War until now States have enforced Section Three under their own laws so allowing	23

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. Arguments that President Trump in Colorado received, and others later will receive, inadequate due process fail	27
D. The Colorado Supreme Court correctly found that President Trump was an officer of the United States	28
E. The Colorado Supreme Court correctly found that President Trump engaged in insurrection against the United States	30
F. Jurisprudence from this Court shows clearly, by direct analogy, that President Trump’s <i>Brandenburg</i> defense fails.	31
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Anderson v. Griswold,
___ P.3d ___, 2023 CO 63, 2023 WL 8770011
(Dec. 19, 2023).....1, 5, 6, 23, 26, 27, 30, 31

Anderson v. Griswold,
Case No. 23CV3257 (Dist. Ct. for City and
County of Denver CO, Nov. 17, 2023).....1

Brandenburg v. Ohio,
395 U.S. 444, 89 S. Ct. 1827, 23 L. Ed. 2d 430
(1969)5, 31, 32

Case of Davis,
7 F. Cas. 63 (C.C.D. Va. decided Dec. 5, 1868,
reported 1871).....2, 8, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 22

Cummings v. Missouri,
71 U.S. 277, 4 Wall. 277 (Dec. Term 1866) . . .12, 14, 15

Ex Parte Garland,
71 U.S. 333, 4 Wall. 444, 18 L. Ed. 366 (Dec.
Term 1866)12, 14

In re Griffin,
11 F.Cas. 7 (C.C.D. Va. 1869)..... 2, 4, 6, 16,
17, 20, 31, 22, 21

Kois v. Wisconsin,
408 U.S. 229, 92 S.Ct. 2245, 33 L.Ed. 2d 312
(1972)32

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Motion System Corp. v. Bush</i> , 437 F.3d 1356, 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2006) Garaja, J., concurring in part	29
<i>Majorie Taylor Greene v. Sec. of State for the State of Georgia Charles R. Beaudrot</i> , 57 F. 4 th 907, 2022 WL 16641822 (11 th Cir. Nov. 3, 2022)	26
<i>Rowan v. Georgia Secretary of State Brad Rafensperger</i> , Case No.2022 CV364778 (Fulton County Ga. Sup. Ct. July 25, 2022), <i>discretionary appeal denied</i> , Case No. S23D0071 (Ga. Sept.1, 2022)	24, 25
<i>State of New Mexico, ex. rel. Marco White, Mark Mitchell and Leslie Lafkind v. Griffin</i> (1 st Jud. Dist. Ct. Santa Fe Sept. 6, 2022)	23
<i>The Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3, 11 (1983)	22
<i>Thompson v. Trump</i> , 590 F. Sup. 3d 46 (D. D.C. 2022)	32
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 761 F.2d 549 (9 th Cir. 1985), <i>cert. denied</i> , 476 U.S. 1120, 106 S. Ct. 1982, 90 L. Ed. 2d 646 (1986)	33
<i>United States v. Thomas Turner, et. al.</i> (C.C.D. Va. Feb. 15, 1869)	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Turner et. al.</i> (C.C.D. Va. Feb. 15, 1869)	15
<i>Worthy v. Barrett</i> , 63 N.C. 199 (1869), <i>app. dismissed sub. nom.</i> , <i>Worthy v. Commr.</i> , 76 U.S. 611, 9 Wall 611, 19 L. Ed. 2d 965 (1869)	23

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Art. 6	29
U.S. Const. Art. 14 §3...2, 3, 4, 6, 8, 11, 14, 21, 24, 25, 27	
U.S. Const. Amend. 14 §5.....	21

STATUTES

Amnesty Act of May 22, 1872, ch. 193, 17 Stat. 142 (May 22, 1872) An Act to remove the disability imposed by section three of the Fourteenth Amendment to the Constitution of the United States, Ch. 389, 30 Stat. 432 (June 6, 1898).....	4, 22
CRS §1-1-113 (2023).....	27
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Liability, Compensation and Liability Act, 42 U.S.C. §9659(a)(2) (1980)	29

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Enforcement Act of 1870, aka The Civil Rights Act of 1870, aka The First Ku Klux Klan Act, 41 Congress Sess. 2, Ch. 116, 16 St. 140 (May 31, 1870, Effective 1871)	22
NMSA St. Art. XX§1	
NMSA 1978, §44-3-4.	24
O.C.G.A. §21-2-5(b)	25
P.L. 95-466 (Oct. 17, 1978) (Pres. Carter pardon of Jefferson Davis)	3, 22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Anon, Why Jefferson Davis Was Never Tried, Richmond Times-Dispatch February 19, 1911	16
Roy Franklin Nichols, <i>United States v. Jefferson Davis, 1865-1869</i> , 31 The American Historical Review No. 2 (Jan. 1926), available at https://www.jstor.org/stable/1838262	9
Hon. John Roberts, testimony to the Senate Judiciary Comm. Sept. 12, 2005, reported at https://www.cnn.com/2005/POLITICS/09/12/RobertsStatement	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
John A. Richardson, <i>A Historical and Constitutional Defense of the South</i> , (A.B. Caldwell, Atlanta, 1914, reprinted Sprinkle Publications, Harrison, VA 2010).....	15
